SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2020 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary B to Engrossed House Bill No. 670 by Representative Stefanski

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 1, line 6, after "devices; to provide" delete the remainder of the line
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, delete line 7, and insert "for force majeure; and to provide for related"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 8, after "<u>licensee may</u>" insert "<u>request the approval of the division to</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 2, line 11, after "<u>initial</u>" insert "<u>approved</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 10 On page 2, line 14, after "<u>During</u>" delete "<u>such</u>" and insert "<u>an approved</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 2, line 20, after "<u>Section</u>," delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 21 and 22,
and insert the following:

- "any declaration of a state of emergency, or public health emergency, by order or
 proclamation of the governor or of the president of the United States that mandates
 a temporary closure or partial closure of gaming operations at a qualified truck stop
 facility shall be considered a force majeure for the duration of the mandatory closure
 or mandatory partial closure and ninety days thereafter.
- 19Section 2. Due to the imminent threat posed by COVID-19 as provided in20Proclamation Number 30 JBE 2020 and any subsequent proclamation, declaring the21existence of a statewide public health emergency, Section 1 of this Act shall be22effective retroactive to March 17, 2020.

23 Section 3. This Section and Section 2 of this Act shall become effective upon 24 signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the 25 time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by 26 Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and 27 subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day 28 following such approval."